

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. **89,889**

---

ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL, INC.

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALONZO BRINSON and WILLA BRINSON, natural parents  
and guardians of the Estate of ALONZETTE BRINSON, deceased,  
and ALONZO BRINSON and WILLA BRINSON, individually,

*Respondents.*

---

---

---

---

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

---

DISCRETIONARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE  
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 022730  
Charles M. Auslander, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 349747  
Greenberg, Traurig, **Hoffman,**  
**Lipoff,** Rosen & Quentel, P.A.  
122 1 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33 13 1  
Telephone: (305) 579-0500

*Counsel for St. Mary's Hospital, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....“.....iv	iv
RECORD REFERENCES .....	xiv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
I. Facts regarding the incident leading to the death of Alonzette Brinson. . . . .	3
II. Facts regarding the anesthesia equipment. ....	4
III. Pre-trial events. ....	5
A. The negligence lawsuit. ....	5
B. Dr. Cooney’s settlement in the negligence lawsuit. . . .*	5
C. The spoliation lawsuit. ....	6
D. Consolidation of the two suits,.....*.....*.....*.....	7
IV. Events and testimony during the course of trial. ....	8
A. Ms. Snyder.....	11
B. St. Mary’s medical expert, Dr. Modell .....	12
C. St. Mary’s biomedical engineering expert, Dr. <b>Raemer</b> .....	13
D. The Brinsons’ medical expert, Dr. Patton .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The independent tort of spoliation approved by the Fourth District (i) contains different essential elements from those approved by the Third District in its <b>Herman</b> decision, (ii) creates disharmony with established common law doctrines applicable in Florida’s existing tort law, and (iii) leads to endless litigation .....	16
A. Analysis of the Brinsons’ spoliation lawsuit. . . . .*	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Florida district court decisions on the tort of spoliation. ....	20
C. The Brinsons’ spoliation cause of action does not contain the recognized essential elements for a suit of that nature.....	23
1. The Brinsons’ had no “potential civil action. ” . . . . . * . . . . . * . . . . . *	24
2. St, Mary’s had no preservation duty. . . . . * . . . . . * . . . . . *	24
3. No impairment of the Brinsons’ potential lawsuit. ....	26
4. No causal connection. ....	27
D. The independent tort of spoliation approved by the Fourth District creates disharmony with established common law doctrines applicable in Florida . . . . . *** . . . . . * . . . . . *	29
1. Florida’s common law provides adequate relief for a plaintiff whose lawsuit has been impaired by the defendant’s loss or destruction of evidence. ....	30
a. The rebuttable presumption. . . . . * . . . . . *	30
b. The adverse inference. ....	33
c. Sanctions . . . . .	33
2. A cause of action for the lost economic expectation of a tort recovery runs counter to the policy of the economic loss rule. ....	34
3. A cause of action for the unintentional spoliation of evidence introduces unwarranted speculation into tort law. . . . . * . . . . . * . . . . . *	37
E. An independent tort of spoliation in tandem with another pending tort cause of action promotes endless litigation. . . . . * . . . . . * . . . . . *	37
II. The trial court erred in forcing the simultaneous trial of two unrelated causes of action, when the effect of consolidation and joint trial was to deny St. Mary’s the privileges accorded by statute and court rule. ....	38
A. Loss of privileges. ....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. Dissimilarity of claims. ....	42
III. The trial court erred in imposing the unnecessarily harsh sanction of striking all of St. Mary’s defenses when a less severe sanction was available and adequate to remedy the harm. ....	44
IV. The trial court erred in refusing to grant remittitur or a new trial in the face of a clearly excessive verdict. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>All Children 's Hosp., Inc. v. Davis</i> 590 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) .....	39
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Lovell</i> 530 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) .....	41
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Melendez</i> 550 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) .....	41
<i>Barrios v. Darrach</i> 629 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) .....	41
<i>Beauchamp v. Collins</i> 500 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986), review denied, 511 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1987) .....	45
<i>Beers v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> 236 Conn. 769, 675 A.2d 829 (1996) .....	32, 34
<i>Beil v. Lakewood Engineering &amp; Manufacturing Co.</i> 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Bondu v. Gurvich</i> 473 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), review denied, 484 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1986) .....	passim
<i>Bould v. Touche tte</i> 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977) .....	48
<i>Brawn v. City of Delray Beach</i> 652 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Humid</i> 856 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1993) .....	33, 36
<i>Brownell v. Brownell</i> 685 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) .....	46
<i>Burns v. Cannondale Bicycle Co.</i> 876 P.2d 415 (Utah Ct. App. 1994) .....	24

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Rosania</i> 546 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	43
<i>Casa Clara Condominium Ass 'n v. Charley Toppino &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993).....	35
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Ctr. v. Bowyer</i> 917 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1996).....	33
<i>Christiansen v. Christiansen</i> 354 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....	41
<i>Coley v. Arnot Ogden Memorial Hospital</i> 485 N.Y.S.2d 876 (App. Div. 1985).....	24
<i>Commonwealth Fed Sav. &amp; Loan Ass 'n v. Tubero</i> 569 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1990).....	45
<i>Conley v. Boyle Drug Co.</i> 570 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1990).....	41
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Herman</i> 576 So. 2d 3 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), review denied, 598 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991).....	passim
<i>County of Pasco v. Riehl</i> 635 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1994).....	41
<i>Dade County Public Health Trust v. Zaidman</i> 447 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	39
<i>Edwards v. Louisville Ladder Co.</i> 796 F. Supp. 966 (W.D. La. 1992).....	36
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Balter</i> 386 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980), review denied, 392 So. 2d 1371 (Fla.), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 955 (1981).....	34
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993).....	46, 47, 48

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Federated Mutual Ins. Co. v. Litchfield Precision Components, Inc.</i> 456 N.W.2d 434 (Minn. 1990).....	36
<i>Florida ex rel. Broward County v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> 329 F. Supp. 364 (S.D. Fla. 1971) . . . . .	25
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Fleitas</i> 488 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) .....	34
<i>Fox v. Cohen</i> 406 N.E.2d 178 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	24
<i>Gardner v. Blackston</i> 365 S.E.2d 545 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988) .....	36
<i>General Cinema Beverages of Miami, Inc. v. Mortimer</i> 689 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	35
<i>Gonzalez v. Veloso</i> 22 Fla. L. Weekly D1539 (Fla. 3d DCA June 25, 1997).....	47
<i>Grand Union Co. v. Patrick</i> 247 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971).....	39
<i>Grayson v. United States</i> 748 F. Supp. 854 (S.D. Fla. 1990), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 953 F.2d 650 (11th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Gumbs v. International Harvester, Inc.</i> 718 F.2d 88 (3d Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> 487 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 496 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1986).....	49
<i>Hazen v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> 718 P.2d 456 (Alaska 1986).....	31
<i>Healthtrust, Inc. v. Saunders</i> 651 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hernandez v. Pino</i> 482 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	33
<i>Hirsch v. General Motors Corp.</i> 628 A.2d 1108 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1993).....	36
<i>Holland v. State</i> 636 So. 2d 1289 (Fla.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 943 (1994).....	43
<i>Humana of Florida, Inc. v. Evans</i> 519 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	39
<i>I. T. v. Department of Health and Rehab. Serv.</i> 532 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) . . . . .	43
<i>In re Estate of Brandt</i> 613 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	45
<i>Insua v. World Wide Air, Inc.</i> 582 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) . . . . .	45
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> 24 Cal. 3d 799, 157 Cal. Rptr. 407, 598 P.2d 60 (1979).....	35
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 780 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Kelley v. Schmidt</i> 613 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . .	45
<i>Kingsley v. Kingsley</i> 623 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993), review denied, 634 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1994).....	41
<i>Koplin v. Rosel Well Perforators, Inc.</i> 734 P.2d 1177 (Kan. 1987).....	24
<i>Maercks v. Birchansky</i> 549 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	43



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Magsipoc v. Larsen</i> 639 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) .....	49
<i>Malone v. Foster</i> ___ S.W.2d ___, 1997 WL 196340 (Tex. App. Apr. 23, 1997).....	36
<i>Mercer v. Raine</i> 443 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1983).....	45
<i>Merchants and Businessmen 's Mutual Ins. Co. v. Bennis</i> 636 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	41
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	25
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bermudez</i> 648 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	34
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Zapata</i> 601 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	43
<i>Miles v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 564 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	43
<i>Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 573 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), review denied, 581 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 1991).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 650 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 659 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Miller v. Gupta</i> 672 N.E.2d 1229, 220 Ill. Dec. 217 (1996) .....	36
<i>Miller v. Montgomery County</i> 494 A.2d 761 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.), cert. denied, 498 A.2d 1185 (1985).....	33,36
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Reed</i> 1997 WL 20043 1 (Ky. April 24, 1997).....	32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Murphy v. Target Products</i> 580 N.E.2d 687 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) .....	24
<i>Murray v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> 796 P.2d 101 (Idaho 1990) .....	36
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994) .....	25
<i>Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Services, Inc.</i> 678 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996) .....	2, 47
<i>Neal v. Neal</i> 636 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	45
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> 559 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	15, 33
<i>New Life Acres, Inc. v. Strickland</i> 436 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) .....	39
<i>North Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Button</i> 592 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	39
<i>Ortega v. Trevino</i> 938 S.W.2d 219 (Tex. App. 1997) .....	36
<i>Palau Int'l Traders, Inc. v. Narcam Aircraft, Inc.</i> 653 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 661 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1995) .....	35
<i>Panich v. Iron Wood Products Corp.</i> 445 N.W.2d 795 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989) .....	24, 36
<i>Parker v. Thyssen Min. Const., Inc.</i> 428 So. 2d 615 (Ala. 1983) .....	24
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Valcin</i> 507 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1987) .....	15, 21, 30, 31
<i>Regency Coachworks, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> 1996 WL 409339 (Corm. June 26, 1996) .....	36

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reid v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> 173 Cal. App. 3d 557, 218 Cal. Rptr. 913 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985) . . . . .	32
<i>Reilly v. D 'Errico</i> 1994 WL 547671 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1994) . . . . .	36
<i>Rety v. Green</i> 546 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 553 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989).....	48
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of America v. Zayas Men 's Shop, Inc.</i> 551 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	41
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. Viera</i> 22 Fla. L. Weekly <b>D1263a</b> (Fla. 3d DCA May 21, 1997).....	48
<i>Shores Supply Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Sur. Co.</i> 524 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	41
<i>Shufflebarger v. Galloway</i> 668 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	47
<i>Sligar v. Tucker</i> 267 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 4th DCA), cert. denied, 271 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1972).....	40
<i>Smith v. Howard Johnson Co.</i> 615 N.E.2d 1037 (Ohio 1993) .....	36
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> 151 Cal. App. 3d 491, 198 Cal. Rptr. 829 (1984) . . . . .	33
<i>South Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Gaudia</i> 533 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) .....	39
<i>Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Deason</i> 632 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1994).....	40
<i>Sponco Mfg., Inc. v. Alcover</i> 656 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), review dismissed, 679 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1996).....	22, 34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Brinson</i> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1187 (Fla. 4th DCA May 22, 1996) .....	47
<i>St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Brinson</i> 685 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	passim
<i>State v. A tley</i> N.W.2d ___, 1997 WL 33 1976 (Iowa June 18, 1997).....	32
<i>Staton v. Allied Chain Link Fence Co.</i> 418 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) .....	39
<i>Sweet v. Sisters of Providence</i> 895 P.2d 484 (Alaska 1995) .....	31, 36
<i>Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. Meeks</i> 560 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1990) .....	39
<i>Temple Comm. Hosp. v. Ramos</i> 917 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1996) .....	33
<i>Tramel v. Bass</i> 672 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 680 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. An Article of Drug. , . Bacto-Unidisk</i> 394 U.S. 784 (1969).....	25
<i>Valcin v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</i> 473 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	21
<i>Vann v. State</i> 85 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1956).....	39
<i>Velasco v. Commercial Building Maintenance Co.</i> 215 Cal. Rptr. 504 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	24, 32, 35
<i>Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> 71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995).....	34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Dougherty</i> 636 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2d DCA), review denied, 645 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1994).....	46
<i>Wagner v. Nova University, Inc.</i> 397 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	40
<i>Weigl v. Quincy Specialties Co.</i> 601 N.Y.S.2d 774 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993).....	36
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> 844 F.2d 1239 (6th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> 336 So. 2d SO (Fla. 1976).....	16
<i>Williams v. California</i> 192 Cal. Rptr. 233, 664 P.2d 137 (1983) .....	32
<i>Wilson v. Beloit Corp.</i> 725 F. Supp. 1056 (W.D. Ark. 1989), aff'd, 921 F.2d 765 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Nakutis</i> 435 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 5thDCA 1983), review denied, 446 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1984) .....	40
<i>Y.H. Investments, Inc. v. Godales</i> 22 Fla. L. Weekly S153a (Fla. March 27, 1997) .....	47, 48
<i>Youst v. Long0</i> 43 Cal. 3d 64, 729 P.2d 728, 233 Cal. Rptr. 294 (1987) .....	33

**Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C.A. § 337.....	25
21 U.S.C.A. § 360i(b).....	25
21 U.S.C.A. § 360i(b)(3).....	25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

**Page**

**State Statutes**

§ 20.42, Fla. Stat. (1993) .....	25
§ 90.502(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1993) .....	40
§ 395.001, Fla. Stat. (1993) .....	25
§ 395.0197, Fla. Stat. (1993).....	25
§ 395.0197(4), Fla. Stat. (1993).....	26, 39
§ 395.0197(6), Fla. Stat. (1993).....	25, 26
§ 395.1055, Fla. Stat. (1993) .....	25
§ 395.1065(2), Fla. Stat. (1993).....	25
§ 395.1065(3), Fla. Stat. (1993).....	25
§ 768.81, Fla. Stat. (1993).....	5
§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat. (1993).....	46

**Rules**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.050 .....	25
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.173 .....	25
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.270.. .....	41
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(3) .....	16, 39, 42

**Other Authority**

<i>Spoliated Evidence: Better than the Real Thing?</i> <b>FLORIDA BAR JOURNAL</b> 22 (July/August 1997).....	17
